Q4 2024 revenue: accelerated growth led by North America

Revenue by region (in EURm)

169.0

238.5

Group

57.8 70.0

DACH

80.2

118.3

North
America

31.0
50.2

Rest of World

+41%

+21%

+47%

+62%

Q4 2023

Q4 2024

Revenue by product category (in EURm)

169.0

67.3
94.8

238.5

78.8

151.3

Group Tonieboxes Tonies

6.9 7.6

Accessories
& Digital

+41%

+17%

+60%

+10%

Q4 2023

Q4 2024

Revenue
reclassification

increased Tonieboxes
& Tonies revenue
while decreasing

Accessories & Digital
revenue

tonies® 591 According to IFRS

• DACH: Increase vs. FY 2023 – our established market highly profitable with 23.1% EBITDA margin

• North America: Increase vs FY 2023 – our largest market has turned profitable as promised

• ROW: Increase vs. FY 2023 – turned profitable despite continued investments into expansion

• Corporate Headquarters: HQ functions e.g., accounting, taxes, legal, strategy, IT…

Notes and definitions: Operational segments: Results are based on the respective local GAAP; Reconciliation: IFRS adj. and special exceptional/items not allocated to segment;

in EURm

DACH
North

America
Rest of
World

Total
operating
segments

Corporate
headquarters

Reconciliation
tonies
group1

Revenue (external) 184.3 210.4 85.9 480.5 0 0 480.5

Licensing costs -27.6 -23.4 -9.0 -60.1 5.2 0 -54.9

Contribution margin 38.3% 30.0% 29.6% 33.1% - - 34.5%

EBITDA 42.6 5.3 2.2 50.1 -10.1 -6.6 33.5

EBITDA margin 2024 .3% 2.5% 2.6% 10.4% - - 2.7%

EBITDA margin 2023 16.3% -3.2% -8.7% 4.9% - - 2.4%

7.0%

Segment Reporting: All regions with positive EBITDA –
“blueprint” DACH shows strong profitability improvement

23.1% 2.5% 2.6%

tonies® 60

Adjusted EBITDA: margin has grown notably in 2024

Note: Numbers are unaudited I 1 Word of mouth

0.5%

COGS

-1.4%

Licensing
costs

0.1%

Fulfilment

-0.4%

Marketing

2.3%

Personnel

2.6%

Opex

-0.1%

Own work
capitalized

-0.1%

Other

4.0%

7.5%

Adj.
EBITDA
Margin
2023

Adj.
EBITDA
margin
2024

+3.5%

• COGS improvement driven by better sourcing